

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Buffalo, New York
April 13, 1964

JACK L. RUBY

There is no individual listed in the 1961, 1962 or 1963 city or suburban directories for Rochester, New York, with the last name of HILLENBRANDT.

There is no individual listed in these directories with the last name of HILDEBRAND or HILDEBRANT and a first name beginning with the letter A. There is no individual listed in these directories who has the last name of HILLDEBRAND or HILLDEBRANT.

The Village of East Rochester, New York, is located --approximately seven miles from the City of Rochester, New York, and is considered to be part of suburban Rochester. The suburban directory for Rochester, New York, includes the residences of the Village of East Rochester, New York.

The suburban directories do list one AUSTIN E. HILDEBRANDT residing at 166 Highledge Drive, Penfield, New York, which is a township situated adjacent to both the City of Rochester and the Village of East Rochester, New York.

There is no record of one A. HILLENBRANDT or AUSTIN HILDEBRANDT in the files of the Rochester, New York, Police Department, the East Rochester, New York, Police Department, or the Monroe County Sheriff's Office. Rochester, New York, and its suburbs are located within Monroe County. No one by the name of HILLENBRANDT is known to HAMILTON CONNERS, NA, Chief of Police, East Rochester, New York.

There is no record of any individual by the name of HILLENBRANDT as being or having been a customer of the Rochester Telephone Corporation, which provides telephone service for Rochester, New York, and the surrounding area.
According to these records one AUSTIN HILDEBRANDT, 166 Highledge, Penfield, New York, is the subscriber to telephone

COPIES DESTROYED

- who dold a very

Marinia Miller Medilleri de al la comercia de la facilidad de la comercia de la comercia de la la la comercia de de la comercia del comercia de la comercia del comercia de la comercia del la comercia dela comercia del la comercia del la comercia del la comercia del la

- I DEC 2º 1972

100 to 10

ACK L. RUBY number LUdlow 6-0332. The FUdlow exchange also services telephone records of the Rochester Telephone Record are maintained for a period of six months. No such records are available prior to October 1, 1963.

A SECTION OF THE SECT

<u> 1. 1. juni 1</u>

There is no record of any individual by the name of HILLENBRANDT in the files of the Rochester, New York, Credit Bureau, which covers Rochester, New York, East
Rochester, New York, and the surrounding area. The files
do reflect that one AUSTIN E. HILDEBRANDT, wife ELIZABETH G., 166 Highledge Drive, has been known to that Bureau since 1938. In 1951 he was employed as the manager of the Hooper-Holmes Bureau. In April, 1959, he and his wife inherited a considerable sum of money upon the death of his father-in-law who was connected with the Davenport Machine Tool Company of Rochester, New York, and no information is known to the credit bureau indicating he is or was engaged in subversive activities, illegal armament sales, or any criminal endeavors.

The current suburban directory describes his occupation as an accountant with the Davenport Machine Tool المستقدم والمستقد وا Company.

Buffalo confidential informants who are familiar with certain phases of subversive activity in the Rochester, New York, area advised when contacted during April, 1964, that one A. HILLENBRANDT and AUSTIN HILDEBRANDT are unknown to them.

and the second of the second o

and the state of t

المناك المحاصفات فيجا بالبريط أنعيت المأكمة فالصاب الني والكفاركية العليق

karangan kanangan selepentah ang mendalah pelangan kanangan sebesah kanangan sebesah kanangan kanangan kebasa alline delle de